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November 1, 1993

Mr. Don McCleod

Treatek-Cra Company

7703 Niagara Falls Boulevard
Niagara Falls, New York 14304

SUBJECT: GEOTECHNICAL TESTING, CONTAMINATED SOIL
' STAUFFER CHEMICAL SITE, LEWISTON, NEW YORK
TREATEK-CRA PROJECT NO. 266 *

Dear Mr. McCleod:

Transmitted herewith are the results of geotechnical laboratory testing performed on contaminated soit
sampies from the subject project. The work was performed in conjunction with subcontract for drilling
at the site with Empire Soils Investigations, Inc., Division of Huntingdon Engineering & Environmental,-
Hamburg, New York and authorized by Purchase Order No. POTt000760CM.

A total of three(3) samples were received at our laboratory in Middleport, New York in two{2) separate
shipments on September 10 and 29, 19383. The samples were identified and catalogued as follows:

- LAB NO, A !
1801.001 S-930903-CJB-A
1801.002 S-830803-CJB-B
1835.001 S-830921-CJB-C

As requested on the accompanying chain-of-custody, Records No. 12402 and 12407 we have
performed grain size distribution analysis(ASTM D422) on all three(3) samples. Individual Grain Size
Distribution Test reports are attached.

| has been a pleasure working with your Firm again on this interesting project. Shouid you have any

questions, or in case we may be of further service, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 716-
735-3400.

Very truly yours,
EMPIRE SOILS INVESTIGATIONS, INC.

e 7 it

Jorgen F. Christiansen, PE
Director, Geotechnical Laboratory

JFC/rlm
Enc.
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November 1, 1993

Mr. Don McCleod

Treatek-Cra Company

7703 Niagara Falls Boulevard
Niagara Falls, New York 14304

SUBJECT: GEOTECHNICAL TESTING, CONTAMINATED SOIL
STAUFFER CHEMICAL SITE, LEWISTON, NEW YORK
TREATEK-CRA PROJECT NO. 266 *

Dear Mr. McCleod:

Transmitted herewith are the resuits of geotechnicat labaratory testing performed on contaminated soil
samples from the subject project. The work was performed in conjunction with subcontract for drifling
at the site with Empire Soils investigations, tnc., Division of Huntingdon Engineering & Environmental,
Hamburg, New York and authorized by Purchase Order No. POttO00760CM.

A total of three(3) samples were raceived at our laboratory in Middieport, New York in two(2) separate
shipments on September 1Q and 28, 19393. The samples were identified and catalogued as follows:

LAB NQ, AMP IF1

1801.001 S-830903-CJB-A
1801.002 ' S-830803-CJB-B
1835.001 $-9309821-CJB-C

As requested on the accompanying chain-of-custody, Records No. 12402 and 12407 we have
performed grain size distribution analysis(ASTM D422) on all three(3) sampies. Individual Grain Size
Distribution Test reports are attached.

I has been a pleasure working with your Firm again on this interasting project. Should you have any
questions, or in case we may be of further service, do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at 716-
735-3400. :

Very truly yours,

EMPIRE SOILS INYESTIGA“ONS, INC.
@7/9&4, 7.

’ . Jorgen F. Christiansen, PE

Director, Geotechnical Laboratory

JFC/rim
Enc.
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99y ANAWTICAL [ RECEIVED

CORPORATION SERVICES
- ' NOV 0 9 1933
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS ' TREATEK-CRA®
TREATEKR-CRA : Date: November 8, 1993

7703 Niagara Falls Blvd.
Niagara Falls, NY 14304

Attn: Mr. Brian Kramer

Project Number 416

This is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Project ID: TREATEXK-CRA
Date Received: Octcber 28, 1993
Work Order: 2569
Number of Samples: 2
Sample Type: Air

I. Introduction

Two samples arrived at ITAS Cincinnati on October 28, 1893. The samples were
collected on Octocber 25, 1993 and were labeled as follows:

SVEC-1
SVEC-2

II. Analytical Results/Methodology
The analytical results for this report are presented by analytical test. The data
will include sample identification information, the analytical results, and the

appropriate detection limits.

The analyses requested were Volatile Organic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass
Spectrometry; EPA Method TO~14 and Permanent Gases by ASTM D-3416.

Reviewed and Approved by:

Jon Sonderman
Project Manager

American Councl of Independent Laberateries
Intemational Association of Environmental Testing Laboraiornies
Amencan Association {or Laboratory Accreditation

IT Analytical Services » 11499 Chester Road, Cincinnatt, OH 45246 * (513) 7824700 6a1-1-89




IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Client: TREATEK
Work Order: 2569 CINCINNATI, OH
10256901 (513) 782-4700

II-I-------mI-I----------------III-------I------I

III. Quality Control

Immediately following the analytical data for the samples can be found the QA/QC
information that pertains to these samples. The purpose of this information is to
demonstrate that the data enclcsed is scientifically valid and defensible. This
QA/QC data is used to assess the laboratory's performance during the analysis of
the samples it accompanies. All quantitations were performed within the calibrated

range of the analytical instrument.
IV. Data Report Qualifiers

Following are descriptions of data report qualifiers which may have been used in this
analytical report.

J Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used when mass spectral data
indicates the presence of the compound, but the result is less than the specified
detection limit.

B This flag is used whenever the analyte is found in the blank as well as
in the sample.

E This flag indicates that the gquantity of this compound detected in :
this sample is above the linear range of the instrument. Results are probkably lower

than actual.
V. Comments

Permanent and fixed gas analysis voided due to large serial dilutions of canisters
for TO-14 analysis with zero grade humid air.

682-1-89



Client:
Workorder:

TREATEK
2569

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

CINCINNATI, OH
(513) 782-4700

_—

TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SVEC-1

Lab Sample ID: AC0599

Analysis Date: 11/03/93

Dilution Factor: 40.32

Result Detection

CAS # Compound (ppb Vv/v) Limit
75-09-2 .Methylene Chloride...c..ccersercecrscnncss 13 ... 8.1
67-66-3....ChlorofOrmM. ccecceeecnvsocoanannorornsscanseas 29 ... 00. 8.1
56-23~-5 .Carbon Tetrachloride....cccicvceen eeses 16 .. 8.1
71-43-2....BENZENE. .t et et ot sssossosronsscssssansoss . 380 E...... 8.1
79-01-6....Trichlorocetheéne...... .. i ccceececceneancas 140 ....... 8.1
108-88-3....T0lUBNE. cccttesnssseccccenannscscsecnssasn 120 ....... 8.1
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene......cvceeeccesses .o 140 ...... . 8.1
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide... . ccceececessccacnecncns 41 e 12

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery
D4-1,2-Dichlorcethan@......... 94
DB-TOlUBNE. et vttt ereceasnssossee g8

Bromofluorocbenzene..ceoeeeee . 101

662-1-89



Client: TREATEK
Workorder: 2569 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

CINCINNATI, OH
(513) 782-4700

---------n--------------------------.wN.--I

TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client sample ID: SVEC~-1
Lab Sample ID: ACOS595DL
Analysis Date: 11/05/93
Dilution Factor: 149
Result Detection -
CAS # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit
75-09-2....Methylene Chloride.....c.ceveeeeeearees.n. 35 ... 30
67-66-3....Chloroform....c.cevuuunen cacassceens e ND ........ 30
56-23-5....Carbon Tetrachloride.....cc.eecececessees ND ........ 30
71-43-2....Benzene..... cetse s sesscccaaenennann 340 ........ 30
79-01-6....Trichlorocethene.............. eseemesnases 130 ........ 30
108-88=3....Toluene...ccveueueeen.. ceceeecctseestee e 110 ........ 30
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene.......cccccvcee.. eseses 140 ........ 30
75=-15-0....Carbon Disulfide....cecceececcecrtcnaanens 58 .. 45
Surrogate Percent Recoveries
Compound % Recovery

D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane......... 93
D8-Toluene.......«... easessass 100
Bromofluorobenzene....es4.... 103

682-1-89



Client:
Workorder:

TREATEK
2569

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CINCINNATI, OH

(513) 7824700

S

TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SVEC-2

Lab Sample ID: AC06C0

Analysis Date: 11/04/93

Dilution Factor: 37.84

Result Detection

Cas # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit
75-09-2....Methylene Chleride. ... iveeenecanceaaas 13 ... 7.6
67-66=-3....Chloroform..cecescotvacsancsacsssssssense 87 .oi.n e 7.6
56-23-5....Carbon Tetrachlecride....cc...c... caerasean 8l ....... 7.6
71-43=2....BBNZEeNE. ... ctreteecssonncoccasssns cee e 120 ....... 7.6
79=-01=-6....Trichlorcethene. ... .. e evecccacacaes 200 ....... 7.6
108-88~3....TOlUBNE.cestescesssssonsca eeesessesssssess B9 L...... 7.6
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene.....ccccee.. eseesesess 1400 E...... 7.6
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide.....cccicierecocnrcenns 1000 E....... 11

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery

D4-1,2-Dichlorcethane......... 99
D8-Toluene........ eeeserssnses 101
Bromofluorobenzene.....ccs.... 103

682.1-89



Client: TREATEK
Wworkorder: 2569 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

CINCINNATI, OH
(513) 782-4700

S

TO-14 Volatile Organice

Client Sample ID: SVEC-2

Lab Sample ID: ACO6CODL

Analysis Date: 11/05/93

Dilution Factor: 1010

Result . Detection

CAS # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit
75-09-2....Methylene ChLOTride.....eeseeneoneennnens 220 teennn. 200
67-66-3....Chlorocform..ceevecesce tesescevecasnassenans ND ..o 200
56-23-5....Carbon Tetrachleoride..c.eeeceeeceaanacaan COND saeeenn 200
T1-43-2....BBNZENE. .ttt vt ersstencenscacscasscssnsosss ND ....... 200
79~01=6....Trichlorocethene. ... ccceeceecccccacanas. 230 ....... 200
108-88=3....Tcluen@..ccreeocce. tesessecccassscansennns ND ....... 200
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene...cccceeecvcvecccacas 1000 ....... 200
75-15~0....Carbon Disulfide.....ccveeceiceccccnanss 810 ....... 310

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery

D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane......... 93
"D8-Toluene.....eeeeeseeesssss 100
Bromofluorobenzene....ces.... 100

) . ’ 682-1-89



ciient: TREATEK ‘
Workorder: 2569 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CINCINNATI, OH

(513) 782-4700

R

TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SYSTEM BLANK
Lab Sample ID: ABLKQ8
Analysis Date: 11/05/83
Dilution Factor: 1
Result Detection
CAS # - Compound (ppb v/v) Limit
75-09-2....Methylene Chloride...c.ccivecerececcocans ND ....... 0.2
67-66-3....Chloroform.....cicecoeavacacas esraseereese ND ..o 0.2
56-23-5....Carbon Tetrachloride...ceeceeearcecceccea ND ....... 0.2
71-43-2....BBNZeNeB. .t et tstscssccnscccacens “eseesenne ND ...... 0.2
79-01-6....Trichlorcethene............ cecacrscernns ND ....... 0.2
108-88-3....Toluen@..ceecvececassecs teeceecarntasenanas ND ....... 0.2
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene. ... ..cceecencecccecescs ND ....... 0.2
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide....cccceeceecccaccoccncs ND ...... 0.3
Surrogate Percent Recoveries
Compound ' : % Recovery

D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane......... 99
DB-TOlUBNE. vt eerceersnssssaal00
Bromofluorocbenzene....ees.... 100

682-1-89



Client: TREATEK :
Workorder: 2569 IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES

CINCINNATI, OH
(513) 782-4700

TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SYSTEM BLANK
Lab Sample ID: ABLKQS
Analysis Date: 11/03/93
Dilution Factor: 1
Result Detection
CAS # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit

75-09-2....Methylene Chleride..cccveieeeeeeeennaaass ND ....... 0.2
67-66-3....Chloroform.....cccvvveccecacccacccnsceses ND ....... 0.2
56-23~-5....Carbon Tetrachloride....ecceeceveceseeeees ND ....... 0.2
71-43~2....Benzene..... Seeessscevescesasssosenanan . ND ...... 0.2
79-01-6....Trichlorcethene. . ... .ccceeeeccnconcnnons ND ....... 0.2
108-88=3....TOlUBNE. c vttt snorstrnconscccancssannsess ND ....... 0.2
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene. .. ccceeeecenrencccenses ND ....... 0.2
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide....cccvenueecnnann essees ND ...... 0.3

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery

D4-1,2-Dichloroethane......... 98
DB-Toluene...iciivvevencoseeeaeall
Bromofluorobenzene........... 88

682-1-89
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TIONAL
TTES el

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

TREATEK-CRA : Date: November 19, 1993

7703 Niagara Falls Blvd.
Niagara Falls, NY 14304

Attn: Mr. Brian Kramer

Project Number 416

This is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:

Client Project ID: TREATEK-CRA
Date Received: November 8, 1993
Work Order: 2657
Number of Samples: 2
-Sample Type: Air
I. 1Introduction
Two samples arrived at ITAS Cincinnati on November 8, 1993. The samples were

collected on October 27, 1993 and November 5, 1993 and were labeled as follows:

SVEC-3
SVEC-4

II. Analytical Results/Methodology

The analytical results for this report are presented by analytical test. The cdata
will include sample identification information, the analytical results, and the
appropriate detection limits. ' ' .

The analyses requested were Velatile Crganic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass
Spectrometry; EPA Method TO-14 and Permanent Gases by ASTM D-3416. Permanent
Gases analysis was performed by Air Toxics, LTD. under ITAS Subcontract.
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//Jon Sonderman
Project Manager
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III. Quality Control

Immediately following the analytical data for the samples can be found the QA/QC
information that pertains to these samples. The purpose of this information is to
demonstrate that the data enclosed is scientifically valid and defensible. This
QA/QC data is used to assess the laboratory's performance during the analysis of
the samples it accompanies. All quantitations were performed within the calibrated
range of the analytical instrument.

IV. Data Report Qualifiers

Following are descriptions of data report qualifiers which may have been used in this
analytical report.

J Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used when mass spectral data
indicates the presence of the compound, but the result is less than the specified
detection limit.

B This flag is used whenever the analyte is found in the blank asg well as
in the sample.

682-1-89



“Client: TREATEK
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Analtyical Results

Client Sample ID SVEC-3 SVEC-4
 Lab No. AC1237 AC1238
Detection
Analyte % % Limit
Oxygen 16 16 0.001
Nitrogen 82 82 0.0Q1
Carbon Monoxide . ND ND 0.001
Methane ND ~ ND 0.001
Carbon Dioxide 2.0 ' 2.1 0.001
Total Non-Methane Hydrocarbons* ND ND 0.010
Total % 100 Total & 100
Client Sample ID Method
Blank
Lab No.
Detection
Analyte % Limit
Oxygen - ND 0.001
Nitrogen : 100 0.001
Carbon Monoxide ND 0.001
Methane ND 0.001
Carbon Dioxide ND 0.001
Total Non-Methane Hydrocarbons* ND 0.010

Total % 100
ND = Not detected above the reported detection limit

* Referenced to Propane
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TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SYSTEM BLANK

Lab Sample ID: ABLKSO

Analysis Date: 11/16/83

Dilution Factor: 1

Result Detection

CAs # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit

==================================================="= s
75-09-2....Methylene Chloride.......ccccrceccerncn. 0.2 (... 0.2
67-66-3....ChlorofOrM.eceecesssencecens Ce et ND ..... 0.2
56-23-5....Carbon Tetrachloride....ecccceesocssacees ND cooe.. 0.2
71-43-2....BEBNZEBNEL. . vt esrsccrtsncsacs eseescaeestae s .ND «.vee.. 0.2
79-01-6....Trichlorcethene............ ceersencasssas ND ....... 0.2
108-88-3....Toluen@..ccevocccesss cescenvaseas ceeessess ND ...... 0.2
127-18-4....Tetrachlorcethene.........cc... esecaoans ND ....... 0.2
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide......... ceceseencnee .. ND ....... 0.3

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery
D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane........ 102
D8-Toluene.......... esssesnses 34
Bromofluorobenzene...ceeeceeeas 95
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TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SVEC-3
Lab Sample ID: AC1237
Analysis Date: 11/16/93
Dilution Factor: 1.575
Result Detection
CAS # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit
75-09-2....Methylene Chloride...c..c.... ceesercsesss ND ...... .31
67-66-3....ChlorOfOrMe.sveacecstocoravacscssossecss .« ND ...... Q.31
56-23-5....Carbon Tetrachloride....eeeeesvveeesreasses ND ...... 0.31
71-43-2....BEBNZBNEL. ..ttt eratersrocecacas c e s e aeaaan ND ...... 0.31
79~01-6....Trichlorocethene............ c e aaeenanas 0.4 ...... 0.31
108-88-3....ToluENeC. .. ceevoesocsseoasoansssssssssssess ND ...... 0.31
127-18-4....Tetrachlorcethene. ... ccececeesevoacococens 2.0 ...... 0.31
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide..civecreccscsacssewases 3.6 ...... 0.47

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery
D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane......... g5
D8-Toluene........... c..e..0.. 100

Bromofluorobenzene...ccse..... 96
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TO-14 Volatile Organics

Client Sample ID: SVEC-4

Lab Sample ID: AC1238

Analysis Date:  11/16/93

Dilution Factor: 1.323

Result Detection

CAS # Compound (ppb v/v) Limit
75-09-2....Methylene Chleride. ... iiieiienennn .- 0.3 B..... 0.27
67-66-3....Chloroform........ tesecseceraescesnreennn ND ...... 0.27
56=-23-5....Carbon Tetrachleride....vccoivieveens .es .4 ...... 0.27
71-43-2....BBNz2eNE. ..ttt vstesccsecscacnas eeesssesrsess ND ...... 0.27
79-01-6....Trichlorcethene.......ctccceeveacccces . 0.4 ...... 0.27
108-88~-3....Tcluene...ccveeceeen. s sesea st et et eesenan ND ...... 0.27
127-18-4....Tetrachloroethene. ... .ccciceierceaccacass 1.9 ...... 0.27
75-15-0....Carbon Disulfide... ...ttt everroeanean 5.3 ....... 0.4

Surrogate Percent Recoveries

Compound % Recovery
D4-1,2-Dichlorocethane...... .. 102
D8-Toluene.........c.. veeeseas 101

Bromof;uorobenzene............ 98
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